(“Improvements”) at two locations in the Town of Maiden in Catawba County at 1848 GKN Way 
(known by GKN Newton as “GAP 1 facility”) and at 2900 South US Highway 321A (US321 “Gap 
2 facility”), (the “Property” or the “Properties”), at a cost of not less than One Hundred Ten Million 
Dollars ($110,000,000) and intends to create a minimum of One Hundred Forty Three (143) new 
jobs and retain One Thousand Ninety Seven (1,097) permanent jobs currently at the facility, with 
the improvements to be made between November 1, 2016 and December 31, 2019 and new jobs 
to be created between November 1, 2016 and December 31, 2019 (the “Improvement Period”); 
and  

WHEREAS, GKN Newton expects to be a community-oriented company and intends to

[...]

threatened, relating to the Improvements, the use of the Improvements for their 
intended purpose, or any other matter contained herein. 

4. GKN Newton shall make investments to the Properties and Improvements during the 

Improvement Period. Cumulative expenditures will meet or exceed One Hundred Ten 
Million Dollars ($110,000,000) by December 31, 2019, all of which will qualify and result 
in additional value for ad valorem tax purposes as determined by the Catawba County Tax 
Office, and GKN Newton further agrees to maintain in place, in good condition (ordinary 
wear and tear excepted), said Improvements for three years after the final incentive

[...]

tax values on January 1, 2017, and January 1 of the succeeding five years for 
investments made pursuant to paragraph 4 above with maximum payments 
as reflected in paragraph 7.b. and in the chart below.  

b. In no event will the cumulative payments by County exceed Two Million 

Seventy Four Thousand Eighty Three Dollars ($2,074,083) for the six years.   

Grant 
Year 

Percentage Maximum Payment By County by 
Year 

1 80% $193,200 
2 80% $427,800 
3 67% $396,808 
4 67% $423,775 
5 50% $316,250 
6 50% $316,250 

Total                     $2,074,083 

c. Said amounts shall be payable annually, beginning in 2018 (Grant Year 1)